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Health & Human Services Committee 

Meeting Notice 
Date: Monday, November 10th, 2025 Time:  5:00 PM 

The Green Lake County Government Center, County Board Room  

571 County Road A, Green Lake WI 

 AGENDA 
 

Committee  

Members 

 

Joe Gonyo – Chair  

Mike Skivington – Vice 

Chair  

Brian Floeter 

Christine Schapfel  

Mary Hess 

Nancy Hoffmann  

Vacant  

Vacant  

Vacant 

 

Elizabeth Otto, Secretary 

 
Virtual attendance at meetings is 

optional. If technical difficulties 
arise, there may be instances 

when remote access may be 

compromised. If there is a 
quorum attending in person, the 

meeting will proceed as 

scheduled. 
 
This agenda gives notice of a meeting of 
the Health & Human Services Committee. 
It is possible that individual members of 
other governing bodies of Green Lake 
County government may attend this 
meeting for informative 
purposes.  Members of the Green Lake 
County Board of Supervisors or its 
committees may be present for informative 
purposes but will not take any formal 
action.  A majority or a negative quorum of 
the members of the Green Lake County 
Board of Supervisors and/or any of its 
committees may be present at this 
meeting.  See State ex rel. Badke v. Vill. 
Bd. of Vill. of Greendale, 173 Wis.2d  553, 
578, 494 N.W. 2d 408 (1993). 

 

 

1. Call to Order 

2. Certification of Open Meeting Law 

3. Pledge of Allegiance 

4. Public Comment  

5. Minutes: 9/08/2025  

6. 85.21 Specialized Transportation 2026 Grant Application  

7. 2026 Budget Update 

8. Director’s Report  

9. VSO Report  

10. Unit Reports  

11. Committee Discussion 

• Future Meeting Dates: December 8th, 2025 

• Future Agenda items for action & discussion 

12. Adjourn  

 

Microsoft Teams Need help? 

Join the meeting now 

Meeting ID: 285 944 756 144 

Passcode: RGLTe5 

Dial in by phone 

+1 920-515-0745,,617542394# United States, Green Bay 

Find a local number 

Phone conference ID: 617 542 394# 

For organizers: Meeting options | Reset dial-in PIN 

Please accept at your earliest convenience. Thank you! 

Org help | Privacy and security 

 
 

Kindly arrange to be present, if unable to do so, please notify our office. 

  Elizabeth Otto, County Clerk 

 

http://www.greenlakecountywi.gov/
https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting?omkt=en-US
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjI1YzczM2YtNWJhNy00YzhkLTk5ZjctN2QyODkxMjFhM2Nl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226e4bd50f-9266-4d14-8159-66cdd4fec978%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227bafe0c6-ebfc-4f03-99d8-3eec9803f384%22%7d
tel:+19205150745,,617542394
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/2896325c-bae3-46f8-b42e-39f2bee2d3c2?id=617542394
https://teams.microsoft.com/meetingOptions/?organizerId=7bafe0c6-ebfc-4f03-99d8-3eec9803f384&tenantId=6e4bd50f-9266-4d14-8159-66cdd4fec978&threadId=19_meeting_ZjI1YzczM2YtNWJhNy00YzhkLTk5ZjctN2QyODkxMjFhM2Nl@thread.v2&messageId=0&language=en-US
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/usp/pstnconferencing
https://greenlakecountywi.gov/joiningmeetinghelp.html
https://greenlakecountywi.gov/legal.html
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 HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE MEETING 

 September 8, 2025 

        
The meeting of the Health & Human Services Committee was called to order by Chair Joe Gonyo at 5:00 PM on 

Monday, September 8th, 2025 in person and via remote access at the Government Center, 571 County Road A, Green 

Lake, WI.  The requirements of the open meeting law were certified as being met.  The pledge of allegiance was 

recited. 
 
Present:   Joe Gonyo    Absent:  Brian Floeter   
  Mary Hess               
  Mike Skivington       
  Christine Schapfel 
                         Nancy Hoffman  
     
Other County Employees Present: Karissa Rohde, Deputy County Clerk; Jason Jerome, HHS Director; Kayla Yonke, 
HHS Financial Manager; Shelby Jensen, ESU Unit Manager (remote); Dawn Brantley, FRI Unit Manager; Rachel 
Prellwitz, Health Officer; Lisa Schiessl, Children & Family Unit Manager; Jon Vandeyacht, Veterans Service Office; 
Kristen Dorsch, ADRC  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT – none  
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES – 08/11/2025 MINUTES 
Motion/second (Schapfel/Hess) to approve the minutes of the 08/11/2025 meeting as presented with no additions or 
corrections.  Motion carried with no negative vote. 
 
APPEARANCE 

• Senior Fair – Kristen Dorsch  
 
The 2025 Health and Wellness Fair will be held at the Green Lake Town Square Community Center on September 17th 
from 9:00am – 2:00pm.  
 
RESOLUTION 

• Resolution in Support of a State Investment in Income Maintenance Administration  
 
ESU Unit Manager, Shelby Jensen explained the resolution to the committee. Discussion held. Motion/second 
(Skivington/Schapfel) to approve the resolution and forward to County Board. Motion carried with no negative vote.  
 
2025 BUDGET UPDATE 
Jerome stated the budget is on track. Discussion held.  
 
DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
Jerome stated he is currently working hard on the budget. Jerome also met with a panel to start looking at opioid dollars.   
 
VSO REPORT  
This Wednesday will be the last brat fry held at the VFW. VSO will have a booth at the Health Fair. Vandeyacht stated 
things are picking up again in his office.  
 
UNIT REPORTS – no reports  
 
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS FOR ACTION AND DISCUSSION 

• Next meeting date – October 13th, 2025 @ 5:00 PM 
• Future agenda items for action and discussion - TBD 

 
ADJOURNMENT 



 

  
Health & Human Services Committee 

September 8, 2025 Page 2 

 

Chair Gonyo adjourned the meeting at 5:35pm.  
 
       Submitted by, 
 
                                                  
       Karissa Rohde 
       Deputy County Clerk 
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Minibus 1FDEE3FL5DDB12815 2013 157,793 12/0 x x
Minibus 1FDES8PV7JKA14544 2018 138,077 6/2 x x
Minibus 1FDES8PV7JKA14545 2018 123,732 6/2 x x
Minibus 1FDEE3FS7KDC55527 2020 90,996 12/0 x x
Minivan 2C7WDGBGXGR396491 2016 185,810 3/2 x x
Minivan SC7WDGB0KR779395 2019 97,668 3/1 x x
Minivan 2C4RC1CG5NR224195 2022 59,173 3/1 x x
Minibus 1FDFE4FN2SDD16738 2025 16,891 12/2 x x
Minibus 1FDFE4NXSDD33089 2025 4,465 12/2 x x

VEHICLE INVENTORY

Vehicle Type

(Minivan, Medium Bus, etc.)
Full VIN Number Model Year Current Mileage

Instructions: Please provide your entire specialized transit vehicle inventory.
                     (Include all vehicles used to transport seniors or individuals with disabilities.)

No. of Ambulatory /  
Wheelchair Positions

(Ambulatory/Non-
Ambulatory)

Funding Source (mark with X)
Place "X" in 

box to 
indicate if 
vehicle is 
leased to 
another 
party.



Project Name Anticipated or Known 
Contractor Name

Type of Agreement     
(Lease or Contract)

Start 
Date

(MM/DD/YY)

Expiration 
Date

(MM/DD/YY)

Last Bid 
Date

Contract 
Price

If over $10k, was 
a competitive 

solicitation 
completed?

Year of 
Contract (1 

to 5)

Green Lake County Green Lake County Aging Department  Contract 01/01/2026 12/31/2026 N/A 48,919 No 1

Fox River Industries Dawn Brantley Contract 01/01/2026 12/31/2026 N/A 17,141 No 1

City of Berlin Berlin Senior Center Contract 01/01/2026 12/31/2026 N/A 29,807 No 1

THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS

Instructions:  Please complete the table below for any existing or anticipated third party contracts for your specialized 
transportation services.  Upload a copy of the lease or contract to a folder in the Supporting Documents Tab in your TMS 
application. (If there are no projects or vehicles that are contracted or leased out, please put None  in the first gray box.)



Planned year of 
purchase

(YYYY)

Amt of Trust Used for 
Project

-$ 

Spending plan for 2026 = -$ Funds added for 2026 = Estimated balance on 12/31/26 = -$ 
Spending plan for 2027 = -$ Funds added for 2027 = Estimated balance on 12/31/27 = -$ 
Spending plan for 2028 = -$ Funds added for 2028 = Estimated balance on 12/31/28 = -$ 

Estimated amount of state aid to be held in trust on 12/31/2025

Expenditure Item   
 Please provide description of capital purchase. If more space is needed please use 

narrative box at bottom of page.   

TRUST FUND SPENDING PLAN

Instructions:  Please record your plan on how your county will spend down their trust fund over the next three years. Be as 
specific as possible.  Do NOT include 2025 purchases made with trust funds. Please contact WisDOT Program Manager(s) 
for pre-approval prior to any trust fund expenditure.

Allocation should be expended prior to any other funding sources to keep trust fund balances below 
allowable threshold. 

Date complete

 

Total projected cost of 3-year plan

Will auto calculate based on year entered above
Enter the amount of funds to be added for the 

next three years.  If none, enter 0 . 

Overflow Narrative for trust fund spending.   (Hint: Use ALT and Enter to start a new paragraph.)

Prepared by



Brief description 
of Study

The City of Berlin Project provides service to elderly (over age 55) and handicapped persons living in 
the City of Berlin and within a five mile radius around the City.  Service is provided with a four(4) 
passenger, wheelchair accessible mini van.  This is a flexible route, door to door service.  Individuals 
wishing to schedule a ride must call the Berlin Senior Center to schedule the ride.  Medical trips take 
priority over all others.  All rides are scheduled on a first come first serve basis.  This is a fee based 
transportation service.  The fee can be reduced or waived by the project manager in cases where the 
rider is unable to pay.  The primary funding source for this service is 85.21 funding, along with City of 
Berlin funds, County funds, rider fees and contributions. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION, Continued

Geography of Service  
(List the counties, as well as cities/areas that are serviced though this project. Use ALT and Enter to start a new line.)

The city of Berlin and those living within a five mile radius in Green Lake County. Ability to provide 
rides outside of service area as needed as approved by Green Lake County ADRC / Aging Manager.

General Project Summary   (Provide a brief description of this project. Use ALT and Enter to start a new paragraph.)

Volunteer Driver Voucher Program

Vehicle Purchase Management Study

Planning Study

Other (provide explanation) Transportation Operating Assistance for Flexible route door to door 
service for individuals in the Community

Third Party Provider City of Berlin

Date contract last updated

Type of Service (Place an "x" next to the type of service you will be providing for this project.)

PROJECT 1 DESCRIPTION

Project Name City of Berlin

• Use this section to describe a specific project that will use s.85.21 funds. 
• Hint: Alt and Enter will go to the next line. 
• Be sure to complete all applicable gray boxes .

Instructions

Allocation should be expended prior to any other funding sources to keep trust fund balances below allowable threshold. 



Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

8am 8am 8am 8am 8am

4pm 4pm 4pm 4pm 4pm

Amount

Service Hours     (Indicate your general hours of service for this project.)

                   
                

Start 
Time

Service Requests    (Briefly describe how your service is requested for this project.)
Anyone wanting to use the service must call the Berlin Sr. Center.  The project manager will then 
schedule a ride and arrange for the pickup time with the rider.  Service priority areas are medical, 
nutrition related, employment and recreational reasons.

Passenger Eligibility    (Briefly indicate passenger eligibility requirements for this project.)
Anyone over the age of 55, or has a disability may request the service.

Additional description 
(if applicable)

End 
Time

This is a fee based service.  Trips within the City of Berlin are charged $2.00 per ride.  Fees for out of 
town trips are:  Ripon - $25.00; Oshkosh - $45.00; Wautoma - $35.00; Wild Rose - $45.00; Appleton - 
$55.00; Fond du Lac - $45.00; Montello - $35.00; Madison - $100.00.  Fees can be waived or reduced by 
the Project manager if the rider cannot afford to pay.  Fees are collected by the driver at the time of the 
trip.

PROJECT BUDGET

Passenger Revenue    (Briefly describe passenger revenue requirements for this project.)

Total Expenses $39,807.00

*When complete, please scroll to bottom of this page to ensure the Expenditures minus Revenue equals $0. 

Section Description

Annual Expenditures

Enter the amount of total expenditures for this project.



$26,007.00

$3,800.00

$3,000.00

$7,000.00

Total $7,000.00

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

E. 

Enter the amount for each funding source that will be used for this project. 

C. County Match Funds

D. Passenger Revenue

Total from G.

Total from A.

Total from B.

Total from C.

Total from D.

Total from E.

Total from F.

Expenditures should equal revenue

City of Berlin

Revenue Total

5.

6.

2.

3.

4.

$39,807.00

Older American Act (OAA) funding 

F. §5310 Operating or Mobility Management funds

(Provide name and/or description and record total amount in the 
box to the right of the description.  Include sources such as other 
grants and/or programs.)

*Please note: Breakdown of expenses is not required at this time.  You will 
provide the breakdown of actual expenses in the Annual Financial Report  that 
you will submit at the end of the calendar year. 

Other funds 

$0.00

Annual Revenue

A. §85.21 funds from annual allocation

B. §85.21 funds from trust fund

G.

1.



Brief description 
of Study

Allocation should be expended prior to any other funding sources to keep trust fund balances below allowable 
threshold. 

Instructions
• Use this section to describe a specific project that will use s.85.21 funds. 
• Hint: Alt and Enter will go to the next line. 
• Be sure to complete all applicable gray boxes. 

Project Name Fox River Industries

Third Party Provider Fox River Industries

Date contract last updated

PROJECT DESCRIPTION, Continued

Volunteer Driver Voucher Program

Type of Service (Place an "x" next to the type of service you will be providing for this project.)

Vehicle Purchase Management Study

PROJECT 2 DESCRIPTION

Planning Study

Other (provide explanation) Transportation Operating Assistance for Flexible route door to door service 
for individuals in the Community

General Project Summary   (Provide a brief description of this project. Use ALT and Enter to start a new paragraph.)
Fox River Industries provides a fixed route door to door bus/van service twice daily.  Services are 
generally provided weekdays only with fixed routes. On-call rides will be provided as requested.    Call-
ins are served as time and available drivers permit.   Primary transportation target group is the 
developmentally disabled.  Fox River Industries has 9 vans and busses, seven of which are wheelchair 
accessible.  The primary source of revenue for this project is 85.21 funds, County funds and passenger 
co-pays. In addition to fixed route services, Fox River Industries, provides non-emergency medical 
transportation, employment transportation, and transportation to access the community for the aging 
and disabled populations of Green Lake County.

85.21 County Elderly and Disabled Transportation Assistance
     

CY 2022 Application  |  Project 2   1 of 4



Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

6:30am 6:30am 6:30am 6:30am

5:30pm 5:30pm 5:30pm 5:30pm

Geography of Service  
(List the counties, as well as cities/areas that are serviced though this project. Use ALT and Enter to start a new line.)

Green Lake County

The primary use of this Service Provider is to supplement transportation needs for individuals with 
disabilities and Seniors to access services and employment.

Primary passenger group is the developmentally disabled, although elderly and individuals with 
disabilities are also eligible to ride.

Passenger Revenue    (Briefly describe passenger revenue requirements for this project.)

Passenger Eligibility    (Briefly indicate passenger eligibility requirements for this project.)

Service Hours     (Indicate your general hours of service for this project.)

End 
Time

Start 
Time

Service Requests    (Briefly describe how your service is requested for this project.)
Each day the fixed routes run morning and evening to pick up developementally disabled individuals for 
work and day programs.  The busses/vans are also used through out the day for medical and 
recreational trips for the developmentally disabled.  All rides are coordinated by the project manager at 
Fox River Industries.  Community members wishing to schedule use of a vehicle would call Fox River 
Industries.

Additional description 
(if applicable)

85.21 County Elderly and Disabled Transportation Assistance
     

CY 2022 Application  |  Project 2   2 of 4



Amount

$12,633.00

$1,000.00

$4,508.00

$75,000.00

$115,000.00

Total $115,000.00

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

*When complete, please scroll to bottom of this page to ensure the Expenditures minus Revenue equals $0. 

C. County Match Funds

D. Passenger Revenue

*Please note: Breakdown of expenses is not required at this time.  You will 
provide the breakdown of actual expenses in the Annual Financial Report  that 
you will submit at the end of the calendar year. 

§85.21 funds from annual allocation

B. §85.21 funds from trust fund

Total from A.

Total from B.

Total from C.

Total from D.

Enter the amount of total expenditures for this project.

Annual Revenue

A.

6.

5.

(Provide name and/or description and record total amount in the 
box to the right of the description.  Include sources such as other 
grants and/or programs.)

Total from G.

Total Expenses $208,141.00

4.

Total from E.

Total from F.

Enter the amount for each funding source that will be used for this project. 

E. Older American Act (OAA) funding 

F. §5310 Operating or Mobility Management funds

Other funds 

3.

G.

1. County Levy

2.

PROJECT BUDGET

Annual Expenditures

Section Description

85.21 County Elderly and Disabled Transportation Assistance
     

CY 2022 Application  |  Project 2   3 of 4



$0.00

$208,141.00

Expenditures should equal revenue

Revenue Total

85.21 County Elderly and Disabled Transportation Assistance
     

CY 2022 Application  |  Project 2   4 of 4



Brief description 
of Study

Date contract last updated

PROJECT DESCRIPTION, Continued

Volunteer Driver

Allocation should be expended prior to any other funding sources to keep trust fund balances below allowable 
threshold. 

Voucher Program

Type of Service (Place an "x" next to the type of service you will be providing for this project.)

Vehicle Purchase Management Study

Instructions
• Use this section to describe a specific project that will use s.85.21 funds. 
• Hint: Alt and Enter will go to the next line. 
• Be sure to complete all applicable gray boxes. .  

Project Name Green Lake County

Third Party Provider

PROJECT 3 DESCRIPTION

Planning Study

Other (provide explanation) Transportation Operating Assistance for Flexible route door to door service 
for individuals in the Community

General Project Summary   (Provide a brief description of this project. Use ALT and Enter to start a new paragraph.)
Green Lake County provides a respond to call, door to door transportation service to the elderly and 
handicapped persons who live in surrounding areas of Green Lake.  Two, five passenger minivans are 
wheelchair accessible and volunteer drivers also use private vehicles to transport clients when all vans 
are committed to trips.  Service is provided Monday through Friday and occasionally on weekends in an 
emergency.  A two day or more notice is required for local trips and five days notice is required for out of 
town trips.  Any person over the age of 55 or individuals with a disability may request the service.  
Medical trips take priority over all other trips.  This is a suggested contribution program. The primary 
funding source for this project is 85.21 funding, along with County funding, rider fees and contributions.

85.21 County Elderly and Disabled Transportation Assistance
     

CY 2022 Application  |  Project 3   1 of 4



Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

As Needed 7am 7am 7am 7am 7am As Needed

As Needed 5pm 5pm 5pm 5pm 5pm As Needed

Geography of Service  
(List the counties, as well as cities/areas that are serviced though this project. Use ALT and Enter to start a new line.)

Green Lake County, Markesan, Marquette, Manchester, Kingston, Dalton, Mackford, Princeton, Green 
Lake, and rural Southern Green Lake County.

The program is a suggested contribution for rides. The suggested contribution is as follows: $5 local 
rides, $20 County rides, and $40 outside of County.

Anyone over the age of 55 or individual with a disability may use the service.  Individuals who are not  
elderly or disabled may ride on a space available basis only.

Passenger Revenue    (Briefly describe passenger revenue requirements for this project.)

Passenger Eligibility    (Briefly indicate passenger eligibility requirements for this project.)

Service Hours     (Indicate your general hours of service for this project.)

End 
Time

Start 
Time

Service Requests    (Briefly describe how your service is requested for this project.)
Riders will first reach out to the ADRC to complete the pre-approval assessment to utilize the program. 
Once approved, riders will reach out to volunteer drivers directly to check availability. Riders and Drivers 
are provided operational manuals explaining the program and policies of the program. Volunteers and 
accept or deny rides. If no ride is available, the ADRC will assist with other resources.

Additional description 
(if applicable)

85.21 County Elderly and Disabled Transportation Assistance
     

CY 2022 Application  |  Project 3   2 of 4



Amount

$41,249.00

$7,670.00

$50,501.00

$0.00

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

*Please note: Breakdown of expenses is not required at this time.  You will 
provide the breakdown of actual expenses in the Annual Financial Report  that 
you will submit at the end of the calendar year. 

§85.21 funds from annual allocation

B. §85.21 funds from trust fund

Section Description

Total from B.

Enter the amount of total expenditures for this project.

Annual Revenue

Total Expenses $99,420.00

Enter the amount for each funding source that will be used for this project. 

A.

*When complete, please scroll to bottom of this page to ensure the Expenditures minus Revenue equals $0. 

Total from A.

PROJECT BUDGET

Annual Expenditures

Revenue Total $99,420.00

6.

4.

D. 

Total from E.

Total from F.

E. Older American Act (OAA) funding 

F. §5310 Operating or Mobility Management funds

Total from D.Passenger Revenue

(Provide name and/or description and record total amount in the 
box to the right of the description.  Include sources such as other 
grants and/or programs.)

Total from G.

C. County Match Funds Total from C.

Other funds 

3.

G.

1.

2.

5.

85.21 County Elderly and Disabled Transportation Assistance
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Expenditures should equal revenue $0

85.21 County Elderly and Disabled Transportation Assistance
     

CY 2022 Application  |  Project 3   4 of 4



Project Name City of Berlin Fox River Industries Green Lake County 0 0 0 0 0 Totals

Total Project Expenses $39,807.00 $208,141.00 $99,420.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $347,368.00

§85.21 Annual Allocation $26,007.00 $12,633.00 $41,249.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $79,889.00

§85.21 Trust Fund $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

County funds $3,800.00 $4,508.00 $7,670.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,978.00

Passenger Revenue $3,000.00 $0.00 $50,501.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $53,501.00

Older American Act 
(OAA) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

§5310 grant funds $0.00 $75,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75,000.00

Total from other funds $7,000.00 $115,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $122,000.00

1. $7,000.00 $115,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $122,000.00
2. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

6. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Expenses - revenue = $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Project Expenses

Project Revenue by  Funding Source

COUNTY ELDERLY TRANSPORTATION 
2026 PROJECT BUDGET SUMMARY



Green Lake County 2026 Budget

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2025 2026
12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025 REVISED PROPOSED

EXPENDITURE PROPOSAL
ADMINISTRATION (30) 713,945                    712,196                    309,838                    705,057                    597,417                    

HEALTH UNIT (31) 644,113                    303,427                    252,138                    504,752                    536,508                    

CHILDREN & FAMILY (33) 1,426,125                 648,317                    652,621                    1,708,757                 1,647,745                 

ECONOMIC SUPPORT (34) 792,968                    9,613,226                 6,355,876                 9,141,965                 435,204                    

FOX RIVER INDUSTRIES (35) 1,348,009                 103,565                    706,832                    1,498,660                 1,573,061                 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH (36) 2,100,946                 2,106,990                 799,159                    2,377,967                 2,590,674                 

CHILD SUPPORT (38) 168,767                    84,015                      77,210                      290,358                    262,107                    

AGING/LTS (32) 2,176,587                 2,387,421                 449,110                    1,158,612                 1,375,317                 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9,371,460                 15,959,155               9,602,784                 17,386,128               9,018,033                 

FINANCING PROPOSAL
ADMINISTRATION (30) 45,435                      44,365                      5,500                         44,863                      44,413                      

HEALTH UNIT (31) 329,914                    68,248                      55,196                      249,978                    220,128                    
CHILDREN & FAMILY (33) 1,143,934                 197,743                    322,453                    1,161,752                 1,149,435                 
ECONOMIC SUPPORT (34) 755,907                    9,613,226                 6,715,510                 9,139,425                 424,319                    

FOX RIVER INDUSTRIES (35) 1,294,636                 437,357                    420,349                    1,378,805                 1,453,805                 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH (36) 1,202,298                 1,571,788                 389,129                    1,738,578                 1,917,777                 

CHILD SUPPORT (38) 294,106                    90,653                      80,901                      317,388                    367,000                    
AGING/LTS (32) 1,917,557                 2,100,630                 354,388                    958,955                    1,132,383                 

TOTAL REVENUES 6,983,787                 14,124,010               8,343,426                 14,989,744               6,709,260                 

2,387,673                 1,835,146                 1,259,358                 2,396,384                 2,308,773                 

HHS Summary 



Total FTE 6.00 ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2025 2026
12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025 REVISED PROPOSED

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION
207-30-54901-110-000 SALARIES 442,777        456,444         190,957        444,683  375,053       
207-30-54901-125-000 OVERTIME 234                 132                
207-30-54901-151-000 SOCIAL SECURITY 31,610          32,798           15,122          34,022    28,873         
207-30-54901-153-000 RET. EMPLOYER SHARE 29,797          31,352           14,595          30,687    27,174         
207-30-54901-154-000 HEALTH INSURANCE 154,568        133,482         68,457          138,165  99,827         
207-30-54901-155-000 LIFE INSURANCE 733                777                 370                768          765              
207-30-54900-140-000 BD MEMBER MEETING PAYMENTS 4,770             5,084             0 5,000           
207-30-54900-213-000 SPECIAL ACCOUNTING 17,805          15,790           6,330             16200 16,200         
207-30-54900-225-000 TELEPHONE 1,862             2,143             1,652             3624 3,840           
207-30-54900-242-000 PRINT MANAGEMENT 1,569             1,476             241                1800 1,800           
207-30-54900-290-000 OTHER SPEC NEEDS - BACKGROUND CHKS 24                  442                 346                1500 -               
207-30-54900-307-000 TRAINING - ADMINISTRATIVE 2,650             942                 550                1500 1,525           
207-30-54900-324-000 DUES - ADMINISTRATIVE 500                500                 1,936             1000 7,100           
207-30-54900-330-000 TRAVEL - ADMINISTRATIVE 1,575             1,726             1,145             1088 600              
207-30-54900-460-000 S.O.W. FUNDS 1,904             4,050             185                6000 5,000           
207-30-54903-209-000 CONTRACTED SERVICES - ADMIN 450                1,237             148                700 700              
207-30-54903-310-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,977             4,695             2,377             5000 6,000           
207-30-54906-311-000 POSTAGE 8,135             9,868             4,856             9000 9,000           
207-30-54910-231-000 DONATIONS - ADVOCAP 7,500             8,000             -                 8000 8,000           
207-30-54910-316-561 BILLING SYSTEMS RENTAL 1,740             1,156             439                1320 960              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 713,945        712,196         309,838        705,057  597,417       

GREEN LAKE COUNTY 2026 BUDGET



FINANCING PROPOSAL - HHS Admin
207-30-43567-604-000 CARS - BASIC COUNTY ALLOCATION GRANT 34,573          34,566           -                 34,566    34,566         
207-30-43567-614-000 CARS - STATE/COUNTY MATCH GRANT 3,797             3,797             -                 3,797       3,797           
207-30-46507-460-000 S.O.W. FUNDS 7,000             6,000             5,500             6,000       6,000           
207-30-48101-000-000 MISCELLANEOUS 66                  2                     500          50                 

TOTAL REVENUES 45,435          44,365           44,863    44,413         

COUNTY APPROPRIATION 668,510        667,832         309,838        660,194  553,004       



Total FTE 4.20 ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2025 2026
12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025 REVISED PROPOSED

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - HEALTH UNIT
207-31-54101-110-000 SALARIES 280,895            299,984            138,511            301,538            321,452            
207-31-54101-151-000 SOCIAL SECURITY 20,841              21,886              11,102              23,069              24,591              
207-31-54101-153-000 RET. EMPLOYER SHARE 18,836              19,680              10,152              20,808              23,145              
207-31-54101-154-000 HEALTH INSURANCE 78,143              85,324              46,045              92,091              94,244              
207-31-54101-155-000 LIFE INSURANCE 349                   428                   244                   486                   502                   
207-31-54101-225-000 TELEPHONE 2,875                2,825                1,288                3,744                3,900                
207-31-54101-242-000 PRINT MANAGEMENT 843                   990                   344                   1,000                1,000                
207-31-54102-209-000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 21,400              21,400              21,500              21,400              22,000              
207-31-54102-290-006 AWY SOR GRANT -                    9,523                4,111                3,500                3,500                
207-31-54102-296-000 RADON KITS 497                   275                   
207-31-54102-307-000 TRAINING - PUBLIC HEALTH 683                   -                    -                    1,475                1,800                
207-31-54102-324-000 DUES - PUBLIC HEALTH 1,670                1,748                510                   2,205                1,990                
207-31-54102-330-000 TRAVEL - PUBLIC HEALTH 180                   68                     -                    596                   490                   
207-31-54102-340-220 PHHS OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,572                3,246                1,014                1,000                2,500                
207-31-54102-340-430 OPERATING SUPPLIES - BRIGHT SPOT 2,272                530                   
207-31-54102-340-672 OPERATING SUPPLIES - CHIP/CHA 2,362                1,000                1,000                
207-31-54102-347-000 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - PUBLIC HEALTH 10,743              11,280              3,551                16,359              12,890              
207-31-54102-348-000 EDUCATIONAL SUPPLIES - PUBLIC HEALTH 942                   -                    -                    200                   200                   
207-31-54102-390-000 MISC - PUBLIC HEALTH 8,051                4,411                1,794                2,275                7,000                
207-31-54102-390-005 TOBACCO FREE LIVING 330                   261                   105                   
207-31-54102-390-429 DPP Misc 4,769                3,869                3,248                8,007                6,000                
207-31-54102-390-806 MISC- COVID-19 ENHANCED DETECTION 1,208                -                    -                    
207-31-54102-390-809 COVID IMMUNIZATION MISC 192                   19,253              1,450                -                    
207-31-54102-390-811 ARPA COVID RECOVERY MISC 177,449            128,458            3,812                -                    
207-31-54102-390-812 PH WORKFORCE MISC 3,197                8,172                2,914                -                    
207-31-54102-411-000 DISEASE TESTING 499                   706                   64                     700                   700                   
207-31-54103-340-000 OPERATING SUPPLIES - CPR 380                   -                    1,000                
207-31-54109-340-800 OPERATING SUPPLIES - COMMUNICABLE DISEASE 3,314                3,330                3,300                3,330                
207-31-54110-307-820 TRAINING - INFASTRUCTURE LHD -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
207-31-54110-330-820 TRAVEL - INFASTRUCTURE LHD -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
207-31-54110-340-820 OPERATING SUPPLIES - INFASTRUCTURE LHD -                    -                    -                    -                    3,000                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 644,113 647,371 252,138 504,752 536,508

GREEN LAKE COUNTY 2026 BUDGET



ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2025 2026
12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025 REVISED PROPOSED

FINANCING PROPOSAL

207-31-43551-501-000 GEARS - BIOTERROR GRANT 20,954              38,679              8,982                35,058              26,294              
207-31-43551-503-000 GEARS - IMMUNIZATION GRANT 6,369                6,785                2,192                6,785                3,393                
207-31-43551-504-000 GEARS - LEAD GRANT 2,845                2,845                1,423                2,845                2,704                
207-31-43551-505-000 GEARS - MCH GRANT 10,008              11,104              4,899                10,224              10,015              
207-31-43551-506-000 GEARS - PHHS GRANT 3,488                3,186                184                   4,728                4,728                
207-31-43551-509-000 GEARS - DPP 50,198              15,455              9,159                25,000              25,000              
207-31-43551-511-000 GEARS - INFASTRUCTURE GRANT 117,748            100,000            
207-31-43551-555-000 GEARS - COMMUNICABLE DISEASE 3,300                3,330                3,300                3,330                
207-31-46507-000-000 CPR -                    440                   2,600                1,000                5,000                
207-31-46510-801-000 IMMUNIZATIONS - MEDICAID 482                   75                     250                   250                   
207-31-46510-802-000 IMMUNIZATIONS - MEDICARE 5,861                4,145                6,250                2,000                
207-31-46510-803-000 IMMUNIZATIONS - PRIVATE INSURANCE 648                   291                   2,000                8,000                
207-31-46510-804-000 IMMUNIZATIONS - PRIVATE PAY 1,488                924                   1,500                1,500                
207-31-46512-801-002 HEALTHCHECK 150                   755                   200                   2,100                
207-31-46512-803-429 DPP PRIVATE INSURANCE 25                     3,500                3,500                
207-31-46513-000-000 TOBACCO FREE LIVING GRANT 330                   2,774                732                   1,540                1,540                
207-31-46512-803-429 DPP MEDICARE 1,931                1,714                25,000              2,000                
207-31-46514-000-000 AWY FUNDING 5,643                5,000                3,500                
207-31-46516-000-000 RADON KITS REVENUE 262                   247                   188                   500                   275                   
207-31-48101-000-000 MISCELLANEOUS 12,180              16,203              10,213              20,000              15,000              

TOTAL REVENUE 329,914            272,517            55,196              272,478            220,128            

COUNTY APPROPRIATION 314,198            374,854            196,942            232,274            316,380            



Total FTE 11.58 ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2025 2026
12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025 REVISED PROPOSED

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - CHILDREN & FAMILY
207-33-54501-110-000 SALARIES 718,304            741,269            336,109            780,318            822,552     
207-33-54501-116-000 CRISIS ON CALL 13,660              12,780              6,990                13,900              13,900        
207-33-54501-125-000 OVERTIME 6,602                1,575                3,143                13,924              13,107        
207-33-54501-151-000 SOCIAL SECURITY 54,014              54,753              28,479              61,829              63,989        
207-33-54501-153-000 RET. EMPLOYER SHARE 48,881              50,373              25,872              55,767              60,225        
207-33-54501-154-000 HEALTH INSURANCE 220,376            222,124            89,354              255,789            152,099     
207-33-54501-155-000 LIFE INSURANCE 555                    628                    338                    672                    695             
207-33-54103-209-377 OTHER SPECIAL NEEDS CCOP 8,600                2,740                1,735                20,000              20,000        
207-33-54311-209-000 CONTRACTED SERVICES TCM 12,682              7,412                2,676                9,600                7,000          
207-33-54501-225-000 TELEPHONE 5,658                5,508                2,673                5,280                6,720          
207-33-54501-242-000 PRINT MANAGEMENT 480                    365                    98                      600                    600             
207-33-54504-209-356 CONTRACTED SERVICES - C&F 78,023              24,338              5,030                85,000              100,000     
207-33-54504-210-356 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - C&F 2,111                25                      -                     10,000              10,000        
207-33-54504-269-356 RESPITE - C&F 340                    4,006                400                    10,000              2,500          
207-33-54504-290-356 OTHER SPECIAL NEEDS - C&F 3,348                4,586                3,701                4,000                8,000          
207-33-54504-307-356 TRAINING - C&F 1,673                2,159                713                    2,850                2,850          
207-33-54504-320-356 PUBLICATIONS - C&F 731                    781                    181                    275                    325             
207-33-54504-330-356 TRAVEL - C&F 5,063                7,521                2,522                4,500                4,500          

GREEN LAKE COUNTY 2026 BUDGET



HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - CHILDREN & FAMILY ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2025 2026
12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025 REVISED PROPOSED

207-33-54514-225-515 TELEPHONE - CST 534                    485                    259                    492                    600             
207-33-54514-290-515 OTHER SPECIAL NEEDS - CST 1,783                1,203                -                     2,800                2,500          
207-33-54514-307-515 TRAINING - CST -                     -                     -                     900                    390             
207-33-54514-330-515 TRAVEL - CST 127                    -                     -                     -              
207-33-54521-280-413 INSTITUTIONAL CARE - YOUTH AIDS -                     -                     -                     1,000                1,000          
207-33-54521-307-413 TRAINING - YOUTH AIDS 915                    836                    -                     1,950                1,350          
207-33-54521-330-413 TRAVEL - YOUTH AIDS 64                      318                    87                      1,000                1,000          
207-33-54521-410-413 SHELTER CARE - YOUTH AIDS -                     -                     1,000                1,000          
207-33-54521-411-413 INTENSIVE SUPERVISION - YOUTH AIDS 384                    446                    3,620                7,000                5,000          
207-33-54522-209-356 AWFP (Adam Walsch Finger Printing) 30                      112                    -                     600                    600             
207-33-54522-413-356 OUT OF HOME CARE PLACEMENT 72,504              126,396            40,509              100,000            100,000     
207-33-54522-414-356 FOSTER CARE ADMIN - C&F 42,257              25,110              9,041                60,000              50,000        
207-33-54522-415-356 SUBSIDIZED GUARDIANSHIP 20,498              42,950              21,942              36,000              50,000        
207-33-54523-290-410 OTHER SPECIAL NEEDS - COMMUNITY INTERVENTION 4,414                1,312                84                      600                    746             
207-33-54523-340-410 OPERATING SUPPLIES - COMMUNITY INTERVENTION 623                    1,441                -                     700                    
207-33-54524-282-337 BENEFIT ALLOCATIONS - KINSHIP CARE 28,484              58,275              23,466              55,220              47,064        
207-33-54528-209-550 CONTRACTED SERVICES B-3 24,093              26,354              7,557                25,000              38,000        
207-33-54528-225-550 TELEPHONE B-3 534                    528                    259                    492                    600             
207-33-54528-330-550 TRAVEL  B-3 -                     288                    -                     150                    -              
207-33-54530-209-306 CONTRACTED SERVICES - SAFE & STABLE 30,730              33,310              24,653              33,310              33,310        
207-33-54532-307-000 TRAINING - FAMILY RESOURCES 120                    409                    -                     740                    525             
207-33-54532-330-000 TRAVEL - FAMILY RESOURCES 326                    -                     624                    500                    -              
207-33-54549-290-364 Other - TANF 5,835                -                     -                     -              
207-33-54549-209-364 Safety Resources - TANF A 6,835                5,644                4,118                20,000              -              
207-33-54549-269-364 Safety Support - TANF D 3,932                7,609                6,390                25,000              25,000        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,426,125         1,475,969         652,621            1,708,757         1,647,745  



HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - CHILDREN & FAMILY ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2025 2026
12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025 REVISED PROPOSED

207-33-43561-605-000 GEARS - Birth-to-Three Grant 49192 53629 12596.5 49,192              53,629        
207-33-43561-606-000 GEARS - Children's COP 10,852              2,886                1,920                22,138              22,138        
207-33-43563-361-000 SPARC - TANF 29,848              29,747              6,633                100,000            31,725        
207-33-43563-612-000 CARS - CST GRANT 60,000              59,029              1,294                60,000              60,000        
207-33-43563-619-000 SPARC - C&F GRANT 395,036            398,291            100,332            365,734            398,291     
207-33-43563-622-000 SPARC - KINSHIP CARE ASSESSMENT GRANT -                     -                     -                     3,960                4,650          
207-33-43563-623-000 SPARC - KINSHIP CARE BENEFITS GRANT 31,276              13,802              -                     39,600              46,500        
207-33-43563-625-000 SPARC - SUB GUARDIANSHIP 7,646                73,106              42,868              19,000              50,000        
207-33-43563-626-000 SPARC - SAFE & STABLE FAMILIES GRANT 33,310              33,310              16,863              35,688              33,310        
207-33-43563-628-000 SPARC - YOUTH AIDS - AODA GRANT 1,454                693                    1,385          
207-33-43563-629-000 SPARC - YOUTH AIDS - COMMUNITY ALLOCATION 130,601            124,801            62,401              130,601            121,802     
207-33-43563-630-000 SPARC - YOUTH AIDS - COMMUNITY INTERVENTION 4,769                1,849                -                     4,121                746             
207-33-43563-631-000 SPARC - Family First 740                    392                    
207-33-43568-000-000 WIMCR 112,745            95,768              -                     60,000              85,000        
207-33-43569-000-000 STATE AIDS - PRIOR YEARS 15,163              637                    1,336                -                     -              
207-33-46272-000-000 WISACWIS (2,393)               (2,393)               (2,393)         
207-33-46275-000-000 PARTNERSHIP TRAINING FEE (848)                  (848)                  (848)            
207-33-46606-801-000 CASE MANAGEMENT - CLTS C&F 15,000        
207-33-46602-801-550 CASE MANAGEMENT - B-3 6,366                4,037                3,019                4,500          
207-33-46608-804-356 CHILD SUPPORT - FOSTER CARE 10,956              3,064                3,382                32,000              32,000        
207-33-46620-801-561 C&F MH - OP - MEDICAID 1,301                6,345                2,725                6,000          
207-33-46620-803-561 C&F MH - OP - PRIVATE INSURANCE 1,337                953                    230                    1,000          
207-33-46620-804-561 C&F MH - OP - PRIVATE PAY 99                      -                     
207-33-46622-801-000 CCS - MEDICAID - CFS 204,804            137,614            61,968              185,000            130,000     
207-33-46629-801-000 CASE MANAGEMENT - C&F 35,859              13,316              3,866                50,000              50,000        
207-33-48101-000-356 MISCELLANEOUS 6,113                -                     628                    2,000                5,000          

TOTAL REVENUE 1,189,225         1,096,893         322,453            1,161,752         1,149,435  

COUNTY APPROPRIATION 236,900            379,076            330,168            547,005            498,310     



Total FTE 5.40 ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2025 2026
12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025 REVISED PROPOSED

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - ECONOMIC SUPPORT
25-207-34-54401-110-000 SALARIES 314,586            326,510            144037.2 287,076            291,659            
25-207-34-54401-125-000 OVERTIME 8,995                1,721                84.3 3,467                836                    
25-207-34-54401-151-000 SOCIAL SECURITY 23,601              23,515              11539.5 22,229              22,312              
25-207-34-54401-153-000 RET. EMPLOYER SHARE 21,971              22,458              11051.16 20,051              20,999              
25-207-34-54401-154-000 HEALTH INSURANCE 66,439              64,668              41036.86 51,378              86,178              
25-207-34-54401-155-000 LIFE INSURANCE 357                    455                    242.2 404                    405                    
25-207-34-54401-225-076 TELEPHONE 2,164                2,922                1390.83 2,964                3,804                
25-207-34-54401-242-000 PRINT MANAGEMENT 159                    151                    38.39 180                    180                    
25-207-34-54401-260-000 INTERPRETER FEES 978                    2,936                384.48 3,000                3,000                
25-207-34-54402-209-000 IM PASSTHROUGH DISTRIBUTIONS 349,325            9,160,049        6145338 8,740,000        -                     
25-207-34-54402-307-076 TRAINING - IM 115                    520                    580                    
25-207-34-54402-310-076 OFFICE SUPPLIES - IM 672                    442                    454.91 1,040                1,050                
25-207-34-54402-311-076 POSTAGE - IM 296                    497                    233.44 550                    500                    
25-207-34-54402-330-076 TRAVEL - IM -                     500                    250                    
25-207-34-54402-730-000 MA ENHANCED FED FUNDING -                     4,072                5,000                -                     
25-207-34-54402-785-076 DRUG TESTING - IM -                     45 576                    370                    
25-207-34-54406-307-241 WHEAP 468                    -                     
25-207-34-54410-307-076 TRAINING - IM FRAUD -                     -                     200                    200                    
25-207-34-54414-209-831 CONTRACTED SERVICES - CC CERT. 2,830                2,830                2,830                2,830                
25-207-34-54414-307-832 TRAINING - CC ELIGIBILITY 12                      50                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 792,968            9,613,226        6,355,876        9,141,965        435,204            

GREEN LAKE COUNTY 2026 BUDGET



FINANCING PROPOSAL

25-207-34-43564-000-000 STATE AIDS - PRIOR YEARS -                     4,640                16                      -                     -                     
25-207-34-43564-003-000 LIHEAP - GENERAL OPERATIONS GRANT 12,465              5,771                
25-207-34-43564-014-000 WX OPERATIONS GRANT 860                    5,557                -                     -                     
25-207-34-43564-615-000 CORE - CHILD CARE - ADMIN & OP 24,641              19,239              7,236                27,393              27,393              
25-207-34-43564-616-000 CORE - CHILD CARE - CERTIFICATION 5,582                2,906                1,674                2,830                2,830                
25-207-34-43564-617-000 CORE - CHILD CARE - FRAUD GRANT 2,000                2,000                694                    2,000                2,000                
25-207-34-43564-621-000 CORE - FOOD STAMP INCENTIVE 341                    278                    192                    500                    500                    
25-207-34-43564-633-000 MEDICAID AGENCY INCENTIVES 525                    532                    -                     2,000                2,000                
25-207-34-43564-720-000 MARQUETTE CO - IMAA FED SHARE ACA 360,169            336,972            74,152              348,596            348,596            
25-207-34-43564-725-000 IM PASSTHROUGH REVENUE 349,325            10,416,725      6,620,673        8,740,000        -                     
25-207-34-43564-740-000 IM KEWAUNEE -                     15,909              10,148              7,000                7,000                
25-207-34-43564-750-000 CC KEWAUNEE -                     1,818                726                    9,000                9,000                
25-207-34-43564-730-000 MA ENHANCED FED FUNDING -                     23,921              25,000              
25-207-34-48101-000-000 MISCELLANEOUS -                     442                    106                    -                     

TOTAL REVENUE 755,907            10,836,710      6,715,510        9,139,425        424,319            

COUNTY APPROPRIATION 37,061              (1,223,484)       (359,634)          2,540                10,885              



HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - FRI ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2025 2026
Total FTE 17.63 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025 REVISED PROPOSED

207-35-54800-110-000 SALARIES 850,056          861215.75 401,062         863,054          902,630         
207-35-54800-125-000 OVERTIME 928                  66.58 117                 -                  
207-35-54800-151-000 SOCIAL SECURITY 62,696             61106.84 31,201            66,033             69,051            
207-35-54800-153-000 RET. EMPLOYER SHARE 54,791             58740.28 30,644            58,694             64,989            
207-35-54800-154-000 HEALTH INSURANCE 225,107          306841.65 188,072         347,330          397,892         
207-35-54800-155-000 LIFE INSURANCE 2,183               2364.46 1,266              2,481               2,716              
207-35-54802-307-561 TRAINING - DAY SERVICES 285                  295 -                  400                  -                  
207-35-54802-330-561 TRAVEL - DAY SERVICES -                   -                  300                  100                 
207-35-54802-348-561 EDUCATIONAL SUPPLIES - DAY SERVICES 672                  1029.32 25                   1,000               1,000              
207-35-54805-225-310 TELEPHONE - 5310 GRANT 2,574               1191.78 499                 984                  1,080              
207-35-54805-330-310 TRAVEL - 5310 GRANT 95                    98.56 -                  100                  -                  
207-35-54805-340-561 OPERATING SUPPLIES - TRANSPORTATION 183                  0
207-35-54805-350-310 REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES/SERVICES-5310 9,313               41921.65 14,448            25,000             25,000            
207-35-54805-350-852 REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES/SERVICES-85.21 12,081             -                  6,000               6,000              
207-35-54805-351-310 FUEL - 5310 GRANT 32,004             35585.41 11,952            30,000             30,000            
207-35-54805-351-852 FUEL - 85.21 GRANT 1,717               0 -                  4,000               4,000              
207-35-54805-800-310 CAPITAL OUTLAY - 5310 GRANT 28,801             38162 -                  30,000             5,000              
207-35-54806-216-000 JANITORIAL SERVICES - FRI ADMIN 9,631               7626.73 4,579              8,500               9,125              
207-35-54806-220-000 UTILITIES - FRI ADMIN 16,933             12798.2 9,853              18,600             16,500            
207-35-54806-225-000 TELEPHONE 6,606               4564.72 2,351              5,076               5,220              
207-35-54806-242-000 PRINT MANAGEMENT 868                  946 266                 600                  840                 
207-35-54806-247-000 BUILDING MAINT - FRI ADMIN 16,068             24428.21 5,937              15,810             15,312            
207-35-54806-272-000 RECREATION & LEISURE - FRI ADMIN 197                  341.32 253                 1,000               1,200              
207-35-54806-307-000 TRAINING - FRI ADMIN 2,869               2410 580                 2,360               4,250              
207-35-54806-310-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 4,031               1383.03 293                 1,500               1,000              
207-35-54806-311-000 POSTAGE -                   390                  365                 
207-35-54806-330-000 TRAVEL - FRI ADMIN 578                  444.85 73                   150                  400                 
207-35-54806-344-000 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - FRI ADMIN 1,082               4701.79 1,634              2,000               2,000              

GREEN LAKE COUNTY 2026 BUDGET



207-35-54806-347-000 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - FRI ADMIN 61                    148.56 14                   200                  -                  
207-35-54807-225-561 TELEPHONE - SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT 1,795               1832.35 1,016              1,968               2,160              
207-35-54807-290-561 OTHER SPECIAL NEEDS - SUPPORTED EMPLOY 23                    33.99 -                  250                  500                 
207-35-54807-307-561 TRAINING - SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT 660                  325 30                   600                  -                  
207-35-54807-330-561 TRAVEL - SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT 1,247               384.15 151                 1,000               500                 
207-35-54807-340-561 OPERATING SUPPLIES - SUPPORTED EMPLOY 206                  0 80                   -                   -                  
207-35-54808-225-561 TELEPHONE - REP PAYEE 540                 
207-35-54808-311-561 POSTAGE - REP PAYEE 1,398               1242 438                 780                  950                 
207-35-54808-330-561 TRAVEL - REP PAYEE -                   15.41 -                   -                  
207-35-54808-340-561 OPERATING SUPPLIES - REP PAYEE -                   14.29 -                  1,500               1,560              
207-35-54809-307-561 TRAINING - PRODUCTION -                   -                  400                  -                  
207-35-54809-330-561 TRAVEL - PRODUCTION 135                  1530 -                  600                  100                 
207-35-54809-225-561 TELEPHONE - PRODUCTION -                  1,080              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,347,875       1,473,790        706,832         1,498,659       1,573,061      



HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - FRI
207-35-43565-604-000 CARS - BCA GRANT 113,378          113355.53 113,355          113,355         
207-35-43565-614-000 CARS - STATE/COUNTY MATCH GRANT 12,451             12450.54 12,450             12,450            
207-35-43565-632-000 DOT - 5310 GRANT 58,677             51164 50,000             80,000            
207-35-43565-707-000 85.21 GRANT -                   15,000             15,000            
207-35-46601-806-561 LTC - TRANSPORTATION 19,404             59706 22,145            50,000             60,000            
207-35-46612-806-561 WORKSHOP REVENUE 30,000             30000 30,000             40,000            
207-35-46613-804-561 CLIENT TRANSPORTATION FEES 423                  1,000               -                  
207-35-46614-806-561 DVR - SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT 80,198             85258 30,567            90,000             85,000            
207-35-46616-801-561 CSP- MEDICAID 11,954             136.5 -                  
207-35-46624-804-561 PREVOCATIONAL - PRIVATE PAY -                   15308.6 3,233              12,000             12,000            
207-35-46624-806-561 LTC - PREVOCATIONAL 431,228          512234.87 209,294         430,000          475,000         
207-35-46625-806-561 LTC - DAY SERVICES 403,025          414515.13 127,913         400,000          420,000         
207-35-46626-806-561 LTC - SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT 31,872             34515.13 9,869              30,000             35,000            
207-35-46627-804-561 PRIVATE PAY - REP PAYEE 4,600               5875 2,525              60,000             6,000              
207-35-46627-806-561 LTC - REP PAYEE 34,146             32483.25 11,608            35,000             35,000            
207-35-48101-000-561 MISCELLANEOUS 59,948             80,824              3,195              50,000             65,000            

TOTAL REVENUE 1,291,303       1,447,826        420,349         1,378,805       1,453,805      

COUNTY APPROPRIATION 56,572             25,964              286,483         119,854          119,256         



Total FTE 17.00 ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2025 2026
12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025 REVISED PROPOSED

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
207-36-54301-110-000 SALARIES 859,678        941,676        442963.44 1,006,622    1,158,837    
207-36-54301-116-000 CRISIS ON CALL 11,740          11,905          5970 13,900          13,900          
207-36-54301-125-000 OVERTIME 3,326            6,978            3909.98 42,028          46,981          
207-36-54301-151-000 SOCIAL SECURITY 64,667          70,794          36,882         80,229          89,714          
207-36-54301-153-000 RET. EMPLOYER SHARE 57,766          64,193          33,460         68,235          84,437          
207-36-54301-154-000 HEALTH INSURANCE 151,809        145,279        75,145         175,032       206,653       
207-36-54301-155-000 LIFE INSURANCE 1,035            920                451               948               1,167            
207-36-54301-210-000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - ALLOCATED 238,173        224,037        85363.2 280,000       284,320       
207-36-54301-225-000 TELEPHONE 7,498            7,967            4010.27 8,328            11,040          
207-36-54301-242-000 PRINT MANAGEMENT 673                615                271.02 600               720               
207-36-54301-980-000 REFUNDS 372                230                135.5 1,000            500               
207-36-54302-209-561 CONTRACTED SERVICES - BH SERVICES 26,173          33,304          10165 35,000          40,000          
207-36-54302-209-569 CONTRACTED SERVICES - MHBG 10,285          10,747          3460.05 9,000            9,000            
207-36-54302-275-561 INPATIENT - MH 132,371        236,423        0 125,000       125,000       
207-36-54302-281-516 RESIDENTIAL - COMM MH PROGRAMS 21,313          20,944          19950 30,000          28,000          
207-36-54302-281-561 RESIDENTIAL - BH SERVICES 7,001            19,230          11952.04 40,000          35,000          
207-36-54302-307-516 TRAINING - COMM MH PROGRAM 14,332          4,402            2700 1,000            1,000            
207-36-54302-307-561 TRAINING - BH SERVICES 214                1,590            -100 2,675            2,675            
207-36-54302-307-569 TRAINING - MH BLOCK GRANT 4,283            1,138            -80 1,225            1,225            
207-36-54302-330-516 TRAVEL - COMM MH PROGRAMS 452                44                  688               
207-36-54302-330-569 TRAVEL - MH BLOCK GRANT 820                209                145.6 686               686               
207-36-54302-340-561 OPERATING SUPPLIES - BH SERVICES -                 341                350 500               500               
207-36-54302-340-569 OPERATING SUPPLIES - MH BLOCK GRANT 8,135            1,884            518.65 1,000            1,000            
207-36-54302-347-561 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - BH SERVICES 254                346                0 1,000            500               
207-36-54304-330-561 TRAVEL - CSP 320                446                -                100               -                
207-36-54304-340-561 OPERATING SUPPLIES - CSP 1,320            1,050            5                   1,050            1,050            

GREEN LAKE COUNTY 2026 BUDGET



207-36-54305-209-561 CONTRACTED SERVICES IDP 8,370            7,690            3,020           8,000            8,500            
207-36-54305-255-561 PREVENTION - AODA BG -                 -                 -                6,468            6,468            
207-36-54305-256-545 DETOX - AODA BG TREATMENT 2,900            -                 -                6,000            2,500            
207-36-54305-281-545 RESIDENTIAL - AODA BG TREATMENT 12,084          11,464          885               10,000          
207-36-54305-281-548 SUD RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT 5,445            14,179          8,460           40,099          40,099          
207-36-54305-307-570 TRAINING - AODA BLOCK GRANT 6,321            7,615            958               1,250            1,250            
207-36-54305-330-570 TRAVEL - AODA BLOCK GRANT -                 802                -                346               300               
207-36-54306-290-000 OTHER SPECIAL NEEDS - CLTS 12,801          597                9,998           35,000          20,000          
207-36-54306-330-876 TRAVEL - CLTS 301                267                -                200               -                
207-36-54307-140-674 COORDINATING COMMITTEE - CCS 45                  90                  -                360               360               
207-36-54307-209-674 CONTRACTED SERVICES - CCS 147,530        175,624        8,212           250,000       225,000       
207-36-54307-307-674 TRAINING - CCS -                 -                 -                550               550               
207-36-54307-330-674 TRAVEL - CCS 138                247                19                 200               -                
207-36-54309-275-561 INPATIENT - CRISIS 225,761        47,375          23,997         100,000       100,000       
207-36-54309-307-561 TRAINING - CRISIS 915                1,610            115               900               675               
207-36-54309-330-561 TRAVEL - CRISIS 965                3,069            649               2,142            1,270            
207-36-54310-307-561 TRAINING - OPMH 370                4,750            -                500               500               
207-36-54310-330-561 TRAVEL - OPMH 135                196                -                294               270               
207-36-54312-209-523 CONTRACTED SERVICES - SOR 13,584          
207-36-54312-281-523 TREATMENT - SOR 990               4,750            
207-36-54312-310-523 SUPPLIES - SOR 3,900            
207-36-54312-330-523 TRAVEL - SOR 105               
207-36-54609-209-490 CONTRACTED SERVICES - ELDER ABUSE 6,000            

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,100,946     2,106,990     799,159       2,377,967    2,590,674    



FINANCING PROPOSAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2025 2026
12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025 REVISED PROPOSED

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
207-36-43562-709-000 GWAAR - Elder Abuse Grant 11688 11,688          
207-36-43566-602-000 GEARS - AODA BLOCK GRANT 100,465        47,246          3,936           55,000          32,340          
207-36-43566-603-000 GEARS - APS Grant 6,755           22,134          
207-36-43566-604-000 GEARS - BASIC COUNTY ALLOCATION 314,205        238,702        -                314,141       314,141       
207-36-43566-607-000 GEARS - CLTS AUTISM ADMIN FED -                 82,305          -                6,500            25,000          
207-36-43566-608-000 GEARS - CLTS AUTISM ADMIN STATE -                 6,866            -                6,500            
207-36-43566-611-000 GEARS - COMMUNITY MH GRANT 22,124          34,994          4,634           35,029          35,029          
207-36-43566-613-000 GEARS - MH BLOCK GRANT 36,387          11,982          1,746           6,805            6,805            
207-36-43566-614-000 GEARS - STATE/COUNTY MATCH GRANT 34,504          34,504          -                34,504          34,504          
207-36-43566-615-000 GEARS - RSUD McKinley 1,660            6,585            -                40,099          40,099          
207-36-43566-616-000 GEARS - CRISIS 58,298          -                 4,560           -                
207-36-43566-617-000 GEARS - SOR 990               30,662          
207-36-43568-000-000 WIMCR 36,400          224,109        -                210,000       225,000       
207-36-45111-000-561 IDP FUNDING 23,360          23,610          17,229         28,000          31,575          
207-36-46201-801-000 CASE MANAGEMENT - BH 3,260            3,623            905               5,000            35,000          
207-36-46202-801-000 CASE MANAGEMENT - TCM APS -                1,500            5,500            
207-36-46606-801-000 CASE MANAGEMENT - CLTS 109,432        200,857        50,253         175,000       215,000       
207-36-46610-801-561 CRISIS - MEDICAID - BHS 65,230          63,643          20,944         120,000       120,000       
207-36-46615-804-561 IDP ASSESSMENT FEES 25,300          19,615          9,965           32,000          32,000          
207-36-46616-801-561 CSP - MEDICAID 37,908          32,042          18,755         65,000          70,000          
207-36-46619-804-561 MH - IP 270                280                120               500               500               
207-36-46619-805-561 MH - IP - COLLECTION AGENCY 840                1,576            2,000            2,000            
207-36-46620-801-561 MH - OP - MEDICAID 102,518        68,045          38,598         130,000       80,000          
207-36-46620-802-561 MH - OP - MEDICARE 12,420          48,826          15,578         43,000          50,000          
207-36-46620-803-561 MH - OP - PRIVATE INSURANCE 27,220          34,587          15,225         33,000          40,000          
207-36-46620-804-561 MH - OP - PRIVATE PAY 6,357            10,732          6,527           13,500          15,000          



207-36-46620-805-561 MH - OP - COLLECTION AGENCY 466                1,049            2,588           4,500            4,500            
207-36-46622-801-000 CCS - MEDICAID - BHS 176,501        348,746        74,570         350,000       400,000       
207-36-46622-807-000 CCS - DODGE COUNTY -                 5,003            7,475           15,000          15,000          
207-36-46623-804-516 CLIENT COST SHARE - CMH PROGRAM -                 -                1,000            1,000            
207-36-46623-804-561 CLIENT COST SHARE -                 951                6,606           1,000            10,800          
207-36-46623-804-882 PARENT COST SHARE - CLTS -                 885                2,315           1,500            2,500            
207-36-48101-000-561 MISCELLANEOUS 849                10,712          217               7,500            10,000          

TOTAL REVENUE 1,202,298     1,571,788     389,129       1,750,266    1,917,777    

COUNTY APPROPRIATION 898,648        535,202        410,030       627,701       672,897       



ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2025 2026
Total FTE 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025 REVISED PROPOSED

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - CHILD SUPPORT
207-38-51330-110-462 SALARIES 100,467        76,511           43,180           153,783        150,093        
207-38-51330-1462 OVERTIME -                 -                 -                 1,000             -                 
207-38-51330-151-462 SOCIAL SECURITY 7,570             5,837             3,598             11,843           11,482           
207-38-51330-153-462 RET. EMPLOYER SHARE 6,855             5,176             3,173             10,682           10,807           
207-38-51330-154-462 HEALTH INSURANCE 25,627           22,183           1,375             44,753           19,599           
207-38-51330-155-462 LIFE INSURANCE 119                144                43                  291                224                
207-38-51330-214-461 LASERFICHE ANNUAL MAINT -                 5,810             5,000             6,100             
207-38-51330-218-461 SERVICE OF PROCESS 3,108             2,756             1,225             4,000             4,000             
207-38-51330-225-460 TELEPHONE 1,275             1,361             695                1,548             1,644             
207-38-51330-242-460 PRINT MANAGEMENT 279                288                135                300                300                
207-38-51330-251-461 BLOOD TESTS 856                954                54                  1,500             1,500             
207-38-51330-260-460 INTERPRETER FEES -                 -                 750                750                
207-38-51330-307-461 TRAINING 565                453                2,320             2,310             
207-38-51330-310-460 OFFICE SUPPLIES 86                  224                349                1,800             1,500             
207-38-51330-311-460 POSTAGE 5,386             5,264             3,375             6,000             7,200             
207-38-51330-320-460 PUBLICATIONS 313                176                100                200                200                
207-38-51330-324-461 DUES 100                100                100                150                150                
207-38-51330-330-461 TRAVEL 180                78                  1,342             1,500             
207-38-51330-365-461 LICENSURE -                 50                  -                 45                  50                  
207-38-51330-407-461 SPECIAL PROSECUTOR -                 -                 1,000             1,000             
207-38-51330-760-474 CORPORATION COUNSEL 13,251           25,758           12,619           35,594           35,241           
207-38-51330-762-474 SHERIFF'S OFFICE 1,321             1,043             238                3,000             3,000             
207-38-51330-764-474 CLERK OF COURTS 1,410             1,362             610                3,458             3,458             

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 168,767        149,187        77,210           290,358        262,107        

GREEN LAKE COUNTY 2026 BUDGET

2.602.60



FINANCING PROPOSAL
207-38-43510-000-000 STATE AID FOR CHILD SUPPORT 292,554        382,532        80,143           312,388        362,000        
207-38-46641-000-480 GENETIC TESTS 307                47                  154                3,000             3,000             
207-38-46644-000-480 MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENT 1,246             1,282             604                2,000             2,000             

TOTAL REVENUES 294,106        383,861        80,901           317,388        367,000        

COUNTY APPROPRIATION (125,339)       (234,674)       (3,691)            (27,030)         (104,893)       



Total FTE 8.38 ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2025 2026
12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025 REVISED PROPOSED

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - AGING
209-32-54502-209-561 CONTRACTED SERVICES - SUPPORT HOME CARE 389                 -                            
209-32-54548-209-561 CONTRACTED SERVICES - FAMILY CARE 120,369         180,554                   180,554       180,554       
209-32-54600-110-000 SALARIES - Aging 291,317         307,682                   142,609                   313,726       327,356       
209-32-54600-125-000 OVERTIME 397                 4,548                        2,221                        7,656            7,839            
209-32-54600-151-000 SOCIAL SECURITY 21,449           23,498                      11,976                      24,588          25,043          
209-32-54600-153-000 RET. EMPLOYER SHARE 19,639           21,355                      11,042                      22,178          23,570          
209-32-54600-154-000 HEALTH INSURANCE 50,670           33,482                      17,862                      35,975          36,747          
209-32-54600-155-000 LIFE INSURANCE 554                 674                           348                           681               770               
209-32-54600-235-000 TELEPHONE 1,599              1,549                        134                           892               600               
209-32-54600-242-000 PRINT MANAGEMENT 780                 920                           329                           720               900               
209-32-54601-110-350 SALARIES - IIIC1 - MEAL SITE 4,842              27,663                      6,028                        14,731          14,271          
209-32-54601-151-350 SOCIAL SECURITY - IIIC1 451                 2,182                        501                           1,128            1,092            
209-32-54601-153-350 RET. EMPLOYER SHARE - IIIC1 240                 -                            -                            1,018            1,028            
209-32-54601-154-350 HEALTH INSURANCE 240                 364                           -                -                
209-32-54601-155-350 LIFE INSURANCE - IIIC1 17                   329                           -                -                
209-32-54601-209-000 CONTRACTED SERVICES - NOAA/FC IIIC1 -                            -                            8,928            
209-32-54601-209-350 CONTRACTED SERVICES - IIIC1 33,598           32,441                      17,176                      37,350          40,200          
209-32-54601-225-350 TELEPHONE - IIIC1 531                 685                           321                           492               600               
209-32-54601-307-350 TRAINING - IIIC1 176                 313                           -                            435               135               
209-32-54601-324-350 DUES - IIIC1 0 0 75 75
209-32-54601-330-350 TRAVEL - IIIC1 30                   33                              -                            364               196               
209-32-54601-340-350 OPERATING SUPPLIES - IIIC1 2,203              3,024                        560                           5,000            7,000            
209-32-54602-209-000 CONTRACTED SVCS - NOAA/FC IIIC2 5,079              7,202                        615                           8,928            2,000            
209-32-54602-209-360 CONTRACTED SERVICES - IIIC2 106,720         119,312                   57,432                      114,850       180,980       
209-32-54602-290-360 OTHER SPECIAL NEEDS - IIIC2 19,131           6,775                        5,669                        14,000          14,000          
209-32-54602-330-360 TRAVEL - IIIC2 18,463           15,603                      8,015                        20,000          18,000          

GREEN LAKE COUNTY 2026 BUDGET



209-32-54602-340-360 OPERATING SUPPLIES - IIIC2 13,887           20,752                      10,619                      20,000          20,000          
209-32-54603-209-340 CONTRACTED SERVICES - IIIB 7,626              1,033                        1,500                        7,911            7,750            
209-32-54603-215-340 CONTRACTED SERVICES - SENIOR CENTER IIIB 2,848              7,917                        -                -                
209-32-54603-307-340 TRAINING - IIIB 50                   147                           173                           500               300               
209-32-54603-324-340 DUES - IIIB 75                   -                            75                  -                
209-32-54603-330-340 TRAVEL - IIIB -                  -                            196               -                
209-32-54603-349-340 OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES - IIIB 1,528              100                           -                            700               550               
209-32-54604-225-023 TELEPHONE - EBS 534                 528                           215                           492               600               
209-32-54604-307-023 TRAINING - EBS 75                   280                           125                           290               375               
209-32-54604-324-023 DUES - EBS -                  35                              50                  50                  
209-32-54604-330-023 TRAVEL - EBS 221                 324                           -                            700               392               
209-32-54605-209-510 CONTRACTED SERVICES - IIID 5195.23 906.92 2674
209-32-54606-209-675 CONTRACTED SERVICES - TEFAP -                  2,167            
209-32-54607-209-852 CONTRACTED SERVICES - 85.21 102,243         79,049                      96,240          
209-32-54609-209-490 CONTRACTED SERVICES - ELDER ABUSE 124                 22                              -                
209-32-54616-209-520 CONTRACTED SERVICES - IIIE 13,418           8,213                        8,794            13,600          
209-32-54619-110-100 SALARIES - ADRC 278,649         278,896                   89,361                      196,643       189,428       
209-32-54619-125-100 OVERTIME - ADRC 86                   67                              42                              -                -                
209-32-54619-151-100 SOCIAL SECURITY 20,030           19,723                      7,554                        15,045          14,491          
209-32-54619-153-100 RET. EMPLOYER SHARE 18,820           18,940                      6,573                        13,570          13,639          
209-32-54619-154-100 HEALTH INSURANCE 70,378           68,077                      29,150                      49,016          66,579          
209-32-54619-155-100 LIFE INSURANCE 973                 913                           195                           725               414               
209-32-54619-209-100 CONTRACTED SERVICES ADRC 765,677         931,480                   2,228                        12,326          
209-32-54619-225-100 TELEPHONE - ADRC 2,312              2,721                        1,546                        3,060            3,840            
209-32-54619-242-100 PRINT MANAGEMENT 550                 650                           120               120               
209-32-54619-307-100 TRAINING - ADRC 4028.92 932.39 1000 1085
209-32-54619-311-100 POSTAGE - ADRC 446                 496                           758                           420               800               
209-32-54619-323-100 MARKETING - ADRC 2,722              4,276                        3,913                        1,270            1,500            
209-32-54619-330-100 TRAVEL - ADRC 6,439              7,026                        27                              3,500            2,000            



209-32-54623-209-671 CONTRACTED SERVICES - NSIP IIIC2 -                  -                            -                11,480          
209-32-54631-209-381 CONTRACTED SERVICES - ALZHEIMERS 1,345              825                           570                           4,000            7,000            
209-32-54631-307-381 TRAINING - ALZHEIMERS -                  200                           600                           330               330               
209-32-54631-330-381 TRAVEL - ALZHEIMERS -                  196                           100               196               
209-32-54641-209-561 CONTRACTED SERVICES - FOOD PANTRY 4,817              4,552                        3,479                        7,236            8,436            
209-32-54641-221-561 WATER & SEWER - FOOD PANTRY 578                 2,052                        890                           800               2,000            
209-32-54641-222-561 ELECTRIC & GAS - FOOD PANTRY 6,974              7,372                        4,652                        7,800            12,000          

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,176,587 2,387,421 449,110 1,158,612 1,375,317



ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 2025 2026
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - AGING 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025 REVISED PROPOSED

FINANCING PROPOSAL
209-32-43562-601-000 CARS - ALZHEIMERS GRANT 11,115           9,032                        3,846                        12,560          13,263          
209-32-43562-604-000 CARS - BASIC COUNTY ALLOCATION 46,266           46,257                      46,257          46,257          
209-32-43562-614-000 CARS - STATE/COUNTY MATCH GRANT 5,081              5,081                        5,080            5,080            
209-32-43562-701-000 GWAAR - IIIC1 GRANT 80,099           70,026                      15,211                      65,346          59,518          
209-32-43562-702-000 GWAAR - IIIC2 GRANT 29,002           42,051                      28,616                      37,439          52,445          
209-32-43562-703-000 GWAAR - IIIB GRANT 51,167           34,119                      5,797                        28,008          31,831          
209-32-43562-705-000 GWAAR - IIID PREVENTION GRANT 2,704              5,059                        -                            2,500            2,674            
209-32-43562-706-000 ADVOCAP - TEFAP GRANT 432                 2,175                        2,175            2,175            
209-32-43562-707-000 DOT - 85.21 GRANT 79,889           79,889                      79,889                      79,889          79,889          
209-32-43562-708-000 GWAAR - SENIOR COMMUNITY SERV 5,736              5,736                        -                            5,736            5,736            
209-32-43562-712-000 GWAAR - NSIP - IIIC2 17,504           5,330                        5,659                        16,490          12,315          
209-32-43562-714-000 GWAAR - IIIE FAMILY CAREGIVER 19,887           13,294                      3,708                        13,294          13,294          
209-32-43562-716-000 ADRC GRANT 1,281,659      1,462,349                145,037                   474,046       481,316       
209-32-43562-780-000 EBS 158,399         176,439                   18,974                      49,947          50,090          
209-32-46604-804-000 CARE WI HOME DELIVERED MEALS 5,070              4,804                        750                           5,000            6,500            
209-32-46604-804-340 SENIOR FAIR DONATIONS 1,300                        2,050                        2,000            5,000            
209-32-46604-804-350 CONGREGATE MEALS DONATIONS 19,748           20,078                      7,562                        30,000          35,000          
209-32-46604-804-360 HOME DELIVERED MEALS DONATIONS 61,723           75,799                      31,079                      70,000          80,000          
209-32-46605-806-852 DOT PROGRAM INCOME 12,207           4,035                        -                10,000          
209-32-48101-000-000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,715              2,024                        1,500            2,000            
209-32-43600-000-000 AGING - APPLIED FUNDS 138,000       

TOTAL REVENUE 1,917,557      2,100,630                354,388                   947,267       1,132,383    

COUNTY APPROPRIATION 323,371         286,791                   94,722                      211,345       242,934       
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September 2025 Health Unit Monthly Report to the Health & Human Services Board 

 
Public Health Update: 
 

• Car seat program: 
o 2 car seat checks performed 
o 2 car seats distributed 

 
• Allison held one CPR class in September with a total of 4 participants. 

 
• Beach monitoring program updates: 

 
o As of September 5th, County K Marsh has continued to test positive for blue green algae toxin 

throughout the summer at the kayak boat launch.  
o Harmful Algae Bloom confirmed on September 16th in Green Lake along the north and south 

shores and in the deepest part of the lake. Blue-green algae (cyanobacteria) can produce toxins 
that are dangerous to people, pets, and wildlife. 
 Conditions improved by September 24th due to changes in weather and shift in winds.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
• DPP Updates: 

o DPP Reunion event was held on 9/9/25 at the Ripon Senior Center. Opportunity for graduates 
of the Green Lake County DPP to get together for ongoing support, activities and to make new 
connections. 16 people attended. Well received and they shared they would like this, and the 
newsletter support to continue. 
 

o Lisa and Nancy hosted a booth at the GLC Health and Wellness fair. Had meaningful 
conversations with at least 60 individuals and had 37 people take the diabetes risk test. 

 
o We submitted our 6th  DPRP data sequence and maintained Full-Plus CDC recognition. 63% of 

participants achieved at least one of the 4 CDC success measures, but all made progress 
towards their goals. We maintain a high participant retention rate of 89%.  

 
o We are researching the feasibility of adding a virtual, online DPP class option. 

 
o We continue to work towards partnering with a local employer to provide our DPP to their 

employees. 
 

o It appears that the issues with Network Health claims have been fixed and we should be 
receiving about $2,600 in past claims. Since they are the largest Medicare Advantage insurer in 
our area, this is crucial towards becoming fully sustainable. In just over a year, we have  
captured about $7,000 in revenue from DPP. 
 

o Will be starting our 10th cohort since 8/2022 this fall!!! Big milestone. Thanks for your support! 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



• Rachel attended the Community Health Action Team (CHAT) meeting on September 8th where 
discussions continued on implementing the “Community Reboot” focusing on Youth Mental Health and 
Social Media. 
  

• Lauren, Lisa, Rachel & staff from Children and Families Unit (Lisa, Kate and Breanna) attended the 
Prevention Conference on September 9-11th held at Chula Vista in the Wisconsin Dells. The 
conference focused on strategies to prevent all types of substance use. The theme for this event is 
"Prevention Works! Investing in Our Future and Healthy Communities." 
 

 
 

 
• Allison and Lauren taught a puberty class to 6th graders at All Saints Catholic School.  

 
• Allison attended the Public Health Preparedness (PHEP) Coordinator meeting and Healthcare 

Emergency Readiness Coalition (HERC) member meeting at Thedacare Appleton on September 16th.  
 

• Nancy and Lisa had an educational booth at the GLC’s Health and Wellness Fair on September 17th at 
Town Square, focusing on our Diabetes Prevention Program.  

 
 



• Rachel attended the I-Teams meeting on September 18th where Detective Scott Cody gave 
presentation on elder fraud.  
 

• Green Lake County United for Prevention coalition held trainings for professionals and community 
members on Wednesday, September 24th on “Unraveling Stigma Through Language and Prevention”. 
We also hosted a community dinner for those attending the evening (community) session. Childcare 
was provided along with a magician for the kids!  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 



• Nancy attended the Wisconsin Cancer Summit on September 25th at Glacier Canyon in Wisconsin 
Dells. The Wisconsin Cancer Collaborative celebrated 20 years of cancer control and prevention work 
in Wisconsin with their member organizations. The summit highlighted milestones and successes 
throughout the coalition's history. 
  

• Allison, along with 2 UW-Oshkosh Senior Nursing students, provided vaccines to children at Markesan 
schools on September 25th. A total of 34 vaccines were given.  
 

• Rachel and Allison attended a Reunification Exercise put on by City of Appleton Emergency Manager 
(EM) at the Alliance Church in Appleton. This exercise gave us good insight into our own exercise we 
hope to hold in 2026 in collaboration with our EM, Dave Cornelius.  
 

• Nancy, Lisa, and Lauren attended a training course on September 29th focusing on Coaching with 
Cameras to prepare being able to offer virtual DPP classes. 
 

• Green Lake County United for Prevention Coalition meeting was held on September 30th. Guest 
speaker Alex Schmidt, with the Berlin Police Department, spoke on implementing alcohol compliance 
checks in Green Lake County.  
 

• Upcoming events: 
o October 8th- In Their Memory: A Community Gathering Against Violence with Christine Ann 

Domestic Abuse Services. 
 Resource Fair: 5-6pm, Program: 6-7pm 
 Green Lake School gym 

o October 14th- Community Flu clinic from 1-3pm at the Health Department Nurses Screening 
room. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

Rachel Prellwitz, Health Officer 



Behavioral Health Unit— October 2025 (Sept 2025 Data) 
In August, the Behavioral Health Unit continued to receive the following grants: 

• The State Opioid Response (SOR-4) funding is used to support unmet treatment needs for individuals 
with opioid and stimulant use disorders.  To date funding has provided support with case 
management and recovery housing for 6 clients, uninsured inpatient costs for 2 clients, case 
management for 8 clients, and peer support for 2 clients.  We received approval for our Year 2 
budget of this funding beginning Oct 1 2025. 

• We receive an allotment of state opioid settlement funding which is designated to be used for room 
and board costs for Medicaid recipients receiving residential treatment for opioid use disorder. 

• We are receiving a final allotment of ARPA funds for Elder Abuse Prevention through the end of 
September.  This has been used to support individuals at risk for elder abuse to remain safely in their 
least restrictive, community-based setting.   

Outpatient Mental Health (MH) & Substance Abuse (SUD) Programs-  

Month at a Glance (September Data)  

   

Therapists continue to see high caseload 
volume, however wait list time for admission 

has remained under 30 
days for the past year.   
Structural changes in 
crisis have freed up 
theraists’ time for direct 
therapy services.  A 
robust internship 
program has also 
helped to ease 
caseloads.   

1. Intoxicated Driver Program (IDP):  Our agency serves as an assessor facility for 
state-mandated IDP assessments.   Individuals are either referred to traffic safety 
school or treatment.  Individuals who receive a court order for an IDP are given 30 
days to complete the assessment.  We currently have no waitlist for an IDP. 

2. School-based offices:  BHU has school-based offices in 3 school districts in 
the county to increase youth access to therapy, decrease missed school for 
appointments, and reduce barriers such as transportation/ missed work for parents.  
These offices also improve collaboration with school professionals.   These offices 
continue to operate at full capacity, with a waitlist for school-based services.  

New Outpatient Therapy Intakes 27 
New Psychiatry Admissions 0 
IDP Assessments Completed 10 

 

OUTPATIENT 
PROGRAM GOALS: 

• Increase use of the 
patient portal 
feature of EHR  

• Increase availability 
of evidence-based 
therapy models for 
county residents 

• Decrease wait time 
for intakes and first 
follow up visit to 14 
days or less 

• Reduce missed visit 
rate to 20% or less, 
and no-show rate to 
6% or less 
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Waitlisted students are offered services at the main office, but 
many are not able to utilize this due to the barriers listed above.  
At the Markesan site, we have more students in the elementary 
site transitioning to MS/ HS than we have open spots at the 
MS/ HS therapy office, so we are working on a way to remedy this 
for next school year.  We have had requests for additional school-
based service hours from two school offices as well as increased 
mental health consultation for Head Start sites, and a request for 
an additional school-based office at Princeton School. 
 

 
Wrap-Around Services- BHU provides three tiers of 
wrap-around services, allowing us to match individuals with 
a program that meets the level of need based on their 
unique situation.   

1. Targeted Case Management (TCM)—  Less intensive case 
management for clients.  This program expanded to include adult 
clients in summer 2018.  It presently serves 22 individuals. 
2. Comprehensive Community Services (CCS)—Recovery-
focused support for clients who may benefit from an intensive level 
of services for a shorter period of time.  This program presently 
serves 33 individuals.   
3. Community Support Program (CSP)- Intensive community-
based support for individuals with chronic mental illness.  This 
support is intended to be long-term and supports clients to 
maintain psychiatric stability in the community and to reduce 
hospitalizations.  This program presently serves 23 adults.   

4. Children’s Long Term Support Waiver (CLTS)—Medicaid waiver program provides funding for 
families of children with long-term disabilities (developmental, physical, and/or severe emotional 
disturbance) to access services such as respite care and service coordination which are otherwise not 
covered by Medicaid insurance.  In 2018, Wisconsin announced the dissolution of the CLTS waitlist 
over the next 3 years.  Starting in 2021, when an eligible youth is screened for services, the waiver 
program must open their case within 30 days.  Our current program census is at 81 youth and 
continuing to grow, which is 10x the maximum capacity of our program before the waitlist system 
was ended. 

 
Crisis Services- Crisis services are available 24/7 including 
weekends/ holidays for psychiatric and substance use disorder 
emergencies 

Crisis call volumes have increased over the past 5 years, a more 
dramatic increase this year, due to the addition of Adult 
Protective Services (APS) responsibilities.  APS calls have now 
been added to monthly data that will be reported going forward.  
The data represent new crisis calls each month.  The crisis team 

Wrap-around 
Program Goals 

• Increase program capacity 
for serving substance use/ 
dual diagnosis clients 

• Improve group skill 
development and social 
engagement opportunities 
within Community Support 
Program 

• Meet admission timeline 
requirements for CLTS 
programming as caseload 
continues to grow 

 

CRISIS PROGRAM GOALS: 

• Follow up contact with every 
client  

• Follow up within 48 hours for 
each client discharging from a 
county-facilitated psychiatric 
inpatient stay.  

• Increase visibility of mobile 
response and crisis debriefing  

 



provides additional 
follow up to most 
contacts.  This may 
include case 
management, 
supportive 
counseling, service 
linkage/ referral, 
discharge planning, 
court work 
(including civil 
commitment and/or 
guardianship), or 
APS investigation.   

Despite rising call volume, hospitalizations have remained relatively consistent over the past several years.  
We have received notice that Winnebago County Mental Health Institute (WMHI) will be increasing their daily 
rate by an additional 10% for 2026.  The work that our crisis team does ensures that WMHI is utilized only 
when no other less restrictive option is available—in September 2025, there were no involuntary holds. 

Zero Suicide Initiative: Zero Suicide is a collaborative team approach to reducing fatalities due to suicide by 
focusing on the entire system, not just individuals who have already entered crisis services.  Our team meets 
monthly, and sometimes jointly with teams in Waushara and Marquette counties.  Accomplishments include 
annual awareness campaigns, QPR training, and implementation of caring contact cards sent to crisis service 
recipients.  The team is reviewing processes for early identification, as we identify that almost all deaths by 
suicide and near-lethal attempts involved individuals who had no contact with crisis or DHHS prior to 
attempting suicide.    

Housing Subcommittee: In Spring 2024, BHU initiated a community partnership engaging a variety of 
professionals as well as interested community members on the subject of homelessness and housing 
insecurity in Green Lake County.  This began after a number of contacts to our crisis line that involved  
primary need being housing.  The group now operates as a subcommittee of the Winnebagoland Housing 
Coalition with an immediate, short term focus to increase awareness and understanding of the unique issues 
around homelessness/ housing issues in rural communities.  The group meets monthly.  Accomplishments 
include awareness efforts such as a large town-hall style event and follow up community conversation.   

I-Team: In preparation for the transition of Adult Protection (APS) responsibilities to the crisis unit, the crisis 
team initiated a community Dementia Council.  This group has adopted the I-Team model, and going forward 
will continue to meet monthly with a focus on awareness and reduction of elder abuse.  Presently, the group 
is focusing on broadening membership and shared understanding of existing systems.  
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CHILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES UNIT – October 31, 2025 
 

The children and family unit consists of the Unit Manager and 11 staff.   The unit is fully 
staffed and working hard to provide services to all our families in the community.  
 
 

 
Out-of-Home Care – as of 08/31/2025 
 
There were 2 children removed from their parental home in August 2025. There are now 7 
children placed in care.   
 
There are levels to Out of Home Care.  Those levels are as follows: 

-Court Ordered Relative Care 
-Level 1 Foster Care- specific child license or relative license 
-Level 2 Foster Care-general foster care with no prior relationship 
-Level 3 Treatment Foster Care-private agencies 
-Level 4 Specialized Treatment, Group Home 
-Level 5 Exceptional Treatment, Residential Care Centers 

 
Green Lake County has the following in each form of placement: 
 Ct. Ordered Relative Care- 1 
 Level 1- 0 

Level 2- 6, 3 of these children are with licensed relatives and 3 are with non-
relatives 
Level 3- 0 

 Level 4- 0 
 Level 5- 0 
 
 Total Placements = 7 children in care currently.  
 
   
Voluntary Kinship Care ($375.00 month per child) 
Eleven (11) children are in this form of kinship care.   They must have a yearly review.  
 
Subsidized Guardianship –   Is considered a permanent placement for the children and the 
county must review the home and placement one time per year.    

Eight (8) subsidized guardianships.    
 
 
      ACCESS REPORTS  
 



Child Protective Services –  
 January – 10 reports, 1 screened in, 9 screened out 
 February- 13, 3 screened in, 10 screened out. 
 March- 18, 6 screened in, 12 screened out 
 April- 21, 5 screened in, 16 screened out 
 May- 16, 3 screened in, 13 screened out 
 June- 13, 2 screened in, 11 screened out  
 July- 11, 1 screened in, 10 screened out 
 August- 14, 4 screened in, 10 screened out  

YTD:  Total reports 116 
 25 reports screened in total 

 
Child Services/Welfare – 
 January – 2;  1 screened in; 1 screened out. 
 February- 1; 1 screened in 
 March- 6, 0 screened in, 6 screened out 
 April- 4, 0 screened in, 4 screened out 
 May -7, 1 screened in, 6 screened out 
 June- 3, 0 screened in, 3 screened out 
 July- 2, 1 screened in, 1 screened out 
 August – 0 received 
   
  
 YTD:  Total Service Reports-25 

4 screened in total  
  
 
Youth Justice –  
 January – 5   
 February-2 
 March- 2 
 April- 2 
 May- 1 
 June- 7 
 July- 5 
 August- 10 
 
 YTD: 34 referrals 
 
The boys’ summer group wrapped up at the end of August.  The five boys that 
completed the summer group attended for nine weeks on Thursdays.   They 



completed equine therapy for the first two hours of group and then learned 
social skills out in community settings for the remainder of the day.  
  
  
Birth to Three/C-COP/CLTS 
 
 
 
**Birth to Three had three (3) new children referred to the program in the month of October. One new 
Individualized Family Service Plan (IFSP’s) was developed. There were thirteen (13) open children in the 
program in the month of September that had active IFSP’s.    
 
Children’s Community Options program (CCOP) has one (1) child enrolled.   
 
Children’s Long-Term Support Waiver (CLTS) children are presently also being carried by the Birth to 
Three program coordinator; Eight (8) cases have been assigned.   



Admin 
Total Budget: 731,587.46$                           705,057.20$                          
YTD Expenses 488,706.79$                           YTD Revenues 695,756.20$                          
 % YTD Expenses 67% % YTD Revenues 99%
% Should Be: 83% % Should Be: 83%

Total Budget: 505,396.12$                           504,752.00$                          
YTD Expenses 386,365.63$                           YTD Revenues 386,307.40$                          
 % YTD Expenses 76% % YTD Revenues 77%
% Should Be: 83% % Should Be: 83%

Total Budget: 1,718,757.00$                       1,698,757.00$                      
YTD Expenses 1,008,432.61$                       YTD Revenues 1,224,179.85$                      
 % YTD Expenses 59% % YTD Revenues 72%
% Should Be: 83% % Should Be: 83%

Total Budget: 9,141,964.88$                       9,141,964.88$                      
YTD Expenses 7,703,439.37$                       YTD Revenues 6,381,693.25$                      
 % YTD Expenses 84% % YTD Revenues 70%
% Should Be: 83% % Should Be: 83%

Total Budget: 1,498,659.84$                       1,498,659.84$                      
YTD Expenses 1,081,274.67$                       YTD Revenues 1,180,559.91$                      
 % YTD Expenses 72% % YTD Revenues 79%
% Should Be: 83% % Should Be: 83%

Total Budget: 2,364,860.80$                       2,364,860.80$                      
YTD Expenses 1,410,545.31$                       YTD Revenues 1,652,100.85$                      
 % YTD Expenses 60% % YTD Revenues 70%
% Should Be: 83% % Should Be: 83%

Total Budget: 290,357.91$                           290,357.91$                          
YTD Expenses 114,745.95$                           YTD Revenues 250,834.53$                          
 % YTD Expenses 40% % YTD Revenues 86%
% Should Be: 83% % Should Be: 83%

Total Budget: 1,260,809.00$                       1,246,529.28$                      
YTD Expenses 949,262.08$                           YTD Revenues 982,397.18$                          
 % YTD Expenses 75% % YTD Revenues 79%
% Should Be: 83% % Should Be: 83%

Total Budget: 17,512,393.01$                     Total Budget: 17,450,938.91$                    
YTD Expenses 13,142,772.41$                     YTD Revenues 12,753,829.17$                    
 % YTD Expenses 75% % YTD Revenues 73%
% Should Be: 83% % Should Be: 83%

DHHS Expenditure/Revenue Comparison - Oct 2025
Expenditures Revenues

Health

Children & Families

Economic Support

FRI

Behavioral Health

Child Support

Aging

Total DHHS



  

  

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING  

UNIT UPDATE 

  

   

 

Fox River Industries Unit Update, September Services 2025 

GREEN LAKE PROGRAM UPDATES 

SERVICES 

Serving two students who are transitioning to adult services after graduation in May.  We are very 

excited to begin to rebuild programming tailored to his demographic as there is little systems 

available to assist them to prepare for employment upon graduation.  Young adults, by statue, are 

unavailable to receive services in Facility Based Services until 25.  All services must be community in 

nature and their needs to differ from our adult population. 
 

CONTRACTING 

• MyChoice - Continue to work on increasing services that we can be reimbursed for when 

providing Senior Medical Transports.  

• Community Care - Began Communication to contract for Rep Payee Services 

• Lakeland –  

• Completed Enrollment into the Forward Health Portal as mandated by DHS to be certified to 

be reimbursed for long term care services provided. 
 

PERSONNEL 

Material Handler Position – placed on hold and transitioned personnel in that position to a program 

aide to make better use of our resources as we have a fraction of the material handling we did  in 

years past.  All material handling duties will be delegated to the production program aides. 
 

OTHER UPDATES 

Disability Services, Inc. – Board meeting scheduled for 10/20/25 

Fox River Industries, Inc. – Board meeting scheduled for 10/20/25 

 

 

Census as of LAST day  of Month Full time Part time TOTAL Wait List DVR/SE/CIE
Percent Prevoc 

in DVR/SE/CIE

Days of Service

 per Week
Notes

FACILITY BASED PREVOCATIONAL 10 29 39 3 13 33%
124

COMMUNITY BASED PREVOCATIONAL 14 4 29%
26

CBPV (Contracted Services/Mealsite)
18

18

VOCATIONAL SERVICES TOTALS 17 38% 168

LONGTERM CARE DVR TOTAL

SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT 22 20 42 Hires: 3 Job Losses: 0

FULL TIME PART TIME TOTAL WAITLIST

DAY SERVICE 3 15 18 10
59

went thru wait list; verifying status

SELF PAY MANAGED TOTAL CHANGES

20 54 74 DEATH: 2       DISENROLLED:  1    LOST BENEFITS: 0   NEW REFERRAL: 1      PENDING REFERRAL: 2

09/2025 Program Data

REPRESENTATIVE PAYEE
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